and (b) paid to Franchisor a renewal fee of twenty-five percent 
(25%) of the then-current flat fee amount of the initial franchise fee the 
Franchisor is charging to new franchisees, and if the Franchisor is not then 
offering for sale new franchises, the renewal fee shall be Five Thousand  
Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500).   

(d) Renewal Acknowledgments – Franchisee acknowledges that the right of renewal 
set forth herein does not give Franchisee the right to renew any specific provisions of this 
Agreement, and Franchisee recognizes that the terms of franchise agreements utilized by

[...]

(c) Re-location – Franchisor must approve the relocation of the premises from which 
the Franchisee operates the Franchised Business.  If Franchisee is relocating a non-
residential office or relocating to a non-residential office, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor 
an office relocation fee equal to the greater of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($3,500) or the actual amount incurred by Franchisor in evaluating an processing the 
relocation request.  If Franchisee desires to operate the Franchised Business from a 
location other than that indicated in the Rider, and Franchisor approves the new location,

[...]

anniversary date of the date hereof and continuing for each quarter during the remainder 
of the Term of the Franchise, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a minimum Royalty Fee 
amount equal to the greater of:  (i) six percent (6%) of the Gross Revenues of the 
Franchised Business for the prior quarter; and (ii) an amount equal to Two Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,250) plus Fifteen Dollars ($15.00)  per school for each 
public elementary school over seventy-five (75) in the Designated Territory.  For the 
avoidance of doubt a quarter shall be each 3-month period beginning with the 3-month 

period ended on the third anniversary date of the date hereof and continuing thereafter for

[...]

own expense, Franchisee shall conduct local marketing campaigns and promotional 
programs designed primarily to promote the Franchised Business (“Local Marketing”).  
To that end:  (a) Franchisee shall spend within ninety (90) days before the opening of the 
Franchised Business at least Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to market the 
opening of the Franchised Business (the “Minimum Opening Marketing Amount”) on 
Local Marketing that has been approved by Franchisor; and (b) Franchisee shall spend at 
least two percent (2%) of Franchisee’s Gross Revenue per year (the “Minimum Yearly